

No. 17-4125

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

WALID JAMMAL; KATHLEEN TUERSLEY; CINDA J. DURACHINSKY;
NATHAN GARRETT,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio
Case No. 1:13-cv-00437
(Hon. Donald C. Nugent)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Seth R. Lesser
KLAFTER OLSEN & LESSER LLP
2 International Drive, Ste. 350
Rye Brook, NY 10573
(914) 934-9200

Karla Gilbride
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L St. NW, Ste. 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF PARTY CONSENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Chamber’s Narrative Creates a False Choice Between Independence and Employee Protections that Ignores the Massive Financial Incentives Corporations Have to Misclassify Their Workers.	6
A. Flexible Work Arrangements Are Not the Sole Province of Independent Contracting.....	7
B. Mislabeling Workers as Independent Contractors Immunizes Employers from Liability for Workplace Injuries and Harassment, While Depriving States and the Federal Government of Billions of Dollars in Revenue and Disadvantaging Responsible Employers.....	10
C. Plaintiffs and Class Members, Like Other Misclassified Workers, Received Neither Autonomy and Independence Nor the Legal Protections of employee Status: They Experienced the Worst of Both Worlds, and the Terms of Their Contracts Were Properly discounted.	15
II. The District Court Relied on a Full Evidentiary Record After discovery and Trial to Reach Its Finding of Classwide Liability Against American family.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1945).....	5, 20, 21, 23
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	11
<i>Craig v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 335 P.3d 66 (Kan. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Estrada v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 154 Cal.App.4th 1 (2007)	18, 19
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	16, 19, 22
<i>Slayman v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
1986 Immigration Reform and Control Act	13
Employee Retirement Income Security Act	5, 22
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act.	10, 19

Other Authorities

Annemarie Mann and Amy Adkins, America’s Coming Workplace: Home Alone, Business Journal (March 2017), available at <http://news.gallup.com/businessjournal/206033/america-coming-workplace-home-alone.aspx>8

Catherine Ruckelshaus and Ceilidh Gao, Independent Contractor Misclassification Imposes Huge Costs on Workers and Federal and State Treasuries (Sept. 2017), available at www.nelp.org/content/uploads/NELP-independent-contractors-cost-2017.pdf12

Christopher Buscagli, Crafting a Legislative Solution to the Economic Harm of Employee Misclassification, 9 U.C. Davis Bus. L.J. 111 (spring 2009)[13](#)

Diana Farrell and Fiona Greig, Paychecks, Paydays, and the Online Platform Economy: Big Data on Income Volatility (Feb. 2016), available at <https://www.jpmorganchase.com/corporate/institute/report-paychecks-paydays-and-the-online-platform-economy.htm>14

Erin Johansson, Fed Up with FedEx: How FedEx Ground Tramples Workers’ Rights and Civil Rights (Oct. 2007), available at <http://www.americanrightsatwork.org/dmdocuments/ARAWReports/fedupwithfedex.pdf>17

Executive Office of the President Council of Economic Affairs, Work-Life Balance and the Economics of Workplace Flexibility (2010), available at [available at ttp://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/key_workplace/714](http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/key_workplace/714)7

Families and Work Institute, 2009 Guide to Bold New Ideas for Making Work Work, available at www.familiesandwork.org/site/research/reports/2009boldideas.pdf8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23[passim](#)

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30(b)(6)[23](#)

Françoise Carré, Economic Policy Institute Briefing Paper #403 (June 2015), available at <http://www.epi.org/publication/independent-contractor-misclassification/>12

Investigation in Arizona and Utah Secures Wages and Benefits, <https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20150518>16

Lalith De Silva, et al., Independent Contractors: Prevalence and Implications for Unemployment Insurance Programs, Planmatics, Inc., Prepared for the US Department of Labor Employment and Training Administration (2000), available at <http://wdr.doleta.gov/owsdrr/00-5/00-5.pdf>10

Lawrence F. Katz & Alan B. Krueger, The Rise and Nature of Alternative Work Arrangements in the United States, 1995-2015, National Bureau of Economic Research (Sept. 2016), available at <http://www.nber.org/papers/w22667> (last visited March 16, 2018).....14

Nicholas Bloom, et al., Does Working from Home Work?: Evidence from a Chinese Experiment, Quarterly Journal of Economics (2015), available at <https://people.stanford.edu/nbloom/sites/default/files/wfh.pdf>9

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Workers on Flexible and Shift Schedules in 2004, available at <https://www.bls.gov/news.release/flex.nr0.htm>7

U.S. Government Accountability Office, Contingent Workforce: Size, Characteristics, Earnings, and Benefits (April 2015), available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/669766.pdf>15

U.S. Government Accountability Office, Employee Misclassification: Improved Coordination, Outreach, and Targeting Could Better Ensure Detection and Prevention (August 2009), available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/300/293679.pdf>11

Work from Home for Xerox, <https://www.xerox.com/en-us/jobs/work-from-home>9
